Recorded at Request of: The City of Albion, Idaho

After Recording, Please Return to: The City of Albion Office Attn: City Clerk 225 South Main P.O. Box 147 Albion, ID 83311

	ent # 2021 ASSIA, IDAHO	000047	
	03:23:13 PM	No. of Pages	: 2
	r : CITY OF ALE		
JOSEPH LA		Fee: 0.00	FU
	ecorder Deputy		C
ndex to: RESO			

## **BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-02**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO DOCUMENTING FEES ORIGINALLY SET BY ORDINANCE, THAT NOW WILL BE REVIEWED AND SET BY RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL; THESE ARE NOT NEW FEES, BUT CONTINUING FEES AS NOW DOCUMENTED BY RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, the City Council has recently amended ordinances viewed fees and costs related to the connection of private property interests to the Municipal Electrical System; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has already instituted Disconnect/Reconnect fees regarding electrical, water and sewer services in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents (\$150.00) by resolution No 2017-03; and

WHEREAS, this resolution will carry forward fees already established by Council action for an administrative charge of two dollars and fifty cents (\$2.50) to be added to any electrical billing account not paid in the time frame set by City Code and a Ten-dollar (\$10.00) administrative charge for processing notices and general administration of delinquencies in payment of electrical use fees to be added on the sixteenth (16<sup>th</sup>) business day after the bill is not paid.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALBION, IDAHO THAT:

1. An administrative charge of Two Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$2.50) shall be added to any electrical account that is not paid within the time

prescribed in 4-5-3 C (1) and/or (2), and to which a notice is given pursuant to such ordinance.

2. On the sixteenth (16<sup>th</sup>) calendar day after the electrical bill is not paid, a Ten Dollar (\$10.00) administrative charge will be imposed to cover the cost of processing notices, and general administration as to the delinquency under Albion City Code 4-5-4.

3. That Disconnect/Reconnect fees for electrical, water and sewer utilities shall remain set at One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00), as originally set by Council action in Resolution No. 2017-03.

4. This Resolution No. 2021-02 shall be of full force and effect upon its approval, adoption and execution by the Mayor and Clerk for the City of Albion, hereinbelow.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 2 nd day November, 2021.

THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

ATTEST: